

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR, Case No. SC96,980
TFB No.99-10,468(20A)
Complainant,

vs.

JAMES EDMUND BAKER

Respondent.

ANSWER BRIEF
OF
THE FLORIDA BAR

STEPHEN CHRISTOPHER WHALEN
Assistant Staff Counsel
The Florida Bar
Suite C-49
Tampa Airport, Marriott Hotel
Tampa, Florida 33607
(813)875-9821
Florida Bar No. 651941

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i, ii
TABLE OF CITATIONS.....	iii, iv
SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES.....	v
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS AND OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	7
ARGUMENT.....	9
ISSUE I: RESPONDENT HAD NO DUE PROCESS RIGHT TO A SEPARATE HEARING ON DISCIPLINE AND HE HAD AMPLE OPPORTUNITY TO EXPLAIN THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF THE ALLEGED OFFENSE AND TO OFFER MITIGATING EVIDENCE AT THE FINAL HEARING ON MAY 5, 2000.....	9
ISSUE II: THE REFEREE’S FINDINGS OF FACT ARE SUPPORTED BY THE CLEAR AND CONVINCING EVIDENCE IN THE RECORD, AND SHOULD BE UPHeld.....	17
ISSUE III: THE REFEREE’S RECOMMENDATIONS AS TO DISCIPLINARY MEASURES ARE SUPPORTED BY CASE LAW AND THE FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	41
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	43
CERTIFICATION OF FONT SIZE AND STYLE.....	43

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Carricarte</u> 733 So. 2d 975 (Fla. 1999).....	12, 13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Centurion</u> 2000 WL 551035 (Fla.)25 Fla. L. Weekly S344 (Fla. May 4, 2000).....	13
<u>The Florida Bar v. Cramer</u> 678 So. 2d 1278 (Fla. 1996).....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Daniel</u> 626 So. 2d 178 (Fla. 1993).....	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. De la Puente</u> 658 So. 2d 65 (Fla. 1995).....	39
<u>The Florida Bar v. Forbes</u> 596 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1992).....	32, 33
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> 731 So. 2d 1249 (Fla. 1999).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Grief</u> 701 So. 2d 555 (Fla. 1997).....	34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kicklighter</u> 559 So. 2d 1123 (Fla. 1990).....	28, 29, 30, 31
<u>The Florida Bar v. Klausner</u> 721 So. 2d 720 (Fla. 1998).....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Kravitz</u> 694 So. 2d 725 (Fla. 1997).....	36, 37
<u>The Florida Bar v. Maynard</u> 672 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1996).....	21
<u>The Florida Bar v. Niles</u> 644 So. 2d 504 (Fla. 1994).....	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Pellegrini</u> 714 So. 2d 448 (Fla. 1998).....	26
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rendina</u> 583 So. 2d 314 (Fla. 1991).....	21
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rightmyer</u> 616 So. 2d 953(Fla. 1993).....	38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Rose</u> 607 So. 2d 394 (Fla. 1992).....	35
<u>The Florida Bar v. Salnik</u>	

599 So. 2d 101 (Fla. 1992).....	33, 34
<u>The Florida Bar v. Spann</u>	
682 So. 2d 1070 (Fla. 1996).....	17, 38
<u>The Florida Bar v. Stalnaker</u>	
485 So. 2d 815 (Fla. 1986).....	17
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vannier</u>	
498 S. 2d 898 (Fla. 1986).....	21
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vernell</u>	
721 So. 2d 705 (Fla. 1998).....	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Vining</u>	
707 So. 2d 670 (Fla. 1998).....	27
<u>The Florida Bar v. Weed</u>	
559 So. 2d 1094 (Fla. 1990).....	11, 12

RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR

RULES OF DISCIPLINE

Rule 3-4.3.....	32, 33
Rule 4-8.4(a).....	25, 32, 34
Rule 4-8.4(b).....	25, 33, 34
Rule 4-8.4(c).....	32, 33, 34
Rule 4-8.4(d).....	34

FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS

Standard 5.11.....	39, 40
--------------------	--------

SYMBOLS AND REFERENCES

In this Brief, The Florida Bar, Petitioner, will be referred to as “The Florida Bar” or “The Bar”. The Respondent, JAMES EDMUND BAKER, will be referred to as “Respondent”.

“Tr.” will refer to the transcript of the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC96,980 held on May 5, 2000.

The Report of Referee dated May 26, 2000 will be referred to as “RR”.

“TFB Ex.” will refer to exhibits presented by The Florida Bar at the final hearing before the Referee in Supreme Court Case No. SC96,980.
